

Case No. 15-2560

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

WIKIMEDIA FOUNDATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY / CENTRAL SECURITY SERVICE, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland at Baltimore
The Honorable T.S. Ellis, III, Senior U.S. District Court Judge
Case No. 1:15-cv-00662-TSE

Sophia Cope
Mark Rumold
Andrew Crocker
Jaime Williams
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, California 94109
Telephone: (415) 436-9333
Email: sophia@eff.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER
ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN LITIGATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>AMNESTY</i> DOES NOT COMPEL THE DISMISSAL OF THIS CASE.....	4
A. Plaintiffs That Allege a Concrete, Particularized, and Actual Injury in Fact Have Article III Standing to Challenge the Legality of the Government Conduct That Caused That Injury.....	4
B. Plaintiffs’ Plausible Allegations That Their Communications Have Actually Been Intercepted Distinguish This Case From <i>Amnesty</i>	5
C. Plaintiffs’ Plausible Allegations of Actual Interception of Internet Communications Provide the Requisite Injury in Fact for Standing Purposes, Just as They Did in <i>Jewel</i>	8
II. OTHER AVENUES FOR OBTAINING JUDICIAL REVIEW OF UPSTREAM SURVEILLANCE HAVE PROVEN INSUFFICIENT.	11
A. FISC Review of Upstream Surveillance Is an Inadequate Substitute for a Full and Adversarial Review of the Program.....	12
B. Criminal Defendants Have Been Unable to Challenge Upstream Surveillance.	18
C. Challenges by Service Providers Have Proven To Be an Unrealistic Avenue for Obtaining Legal Review of Upstream Surveillance.	23
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Bostic v. Shaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	4
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hasbajrami v. United States</i> , No. 11-CR-623 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	20
<i>In re NSA Telecommunications Records Litigation</i> , 671 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Jewel v. NSA</i> , 673 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	14
<i>Klayman v. Obama</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)	15
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	4, 25
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	4
<i>Lynn v. Regents of Univ. of California</i> , 656 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1981).....	14
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	6

<i>Obama v. Klayman</i> , 800 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988)	14
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	11
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)	4, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Khan</i> , No. 12-CR-00659, (D. Or. 2014)	20
<i>United States v. Mihalik</i> , No. 11-CR-833 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	20
<i>United States v. Mohamud</i> , No. 10-CR-00475, 2014 WL 2866749 (D. Or. June 24, 2014).....	19, 21
<i>United States v. Muhtorov</i> , No. 12-CR-33, Slip Op. at 2 (D. Colo. Nov. 19, 2015)	19, 22
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court for E. Dist. of Mich.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	21
<i>Wikimedia Found. v. National Security Agency/Central Security Service</i> , 2015 WL 6460364 (D. Md. Oct. 23, 2015).....	7, 11, 13, 25

Statutes

50 U.S.C. § 1806(c).....	18
50 U.S.C. § 1806(f)	22
50 U.S.C. § 1881a, Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act § 702 (added by FISA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-261, 122 Stat. 2436, 2438 (July 10, 2008))	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. § 1885a, Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act Amendments, § 802 (added by FISA Amendments Act of 2008. Pub.L. No. 100-261, 122 Stat. 2436, 2468 (July 10, 2008))	24

Stored Communications Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2700, <i>et seq.</i>	16, 17
USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. Law No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (Oct. 26, 2001)	14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, Article III	4, 9
--------------------------------------	------

Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court Opinions

[Redacted], 2011 WL 10945618 (FISC Oct. 3, 2011)	13, 17
<i>Compare In re Application of the FBI for an Order Requiring the Production of Tangible Things from [Redacted],</i> Dkt. No. BR 13-109 (FISC Aug. 29, 2013)	15
<i>In re Application of the FBI for an Order Requiring the Production of Tangible Things from [Redacted],</i> Dkt. No. BR 06-05 (FISC May 24, 2006)	15
<i>In re Directives [Redacted] Pursuant to Section 105B of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act,</i> 551 F.3d 1004 (FISCR 2008)	23
<i>In re DNI/AG Certification [Redacted],</i> Dkt. No 702(i)-08-01, at 32-41 (FISC Sept. 4, 2008)	13, 16
<i>In re Production of Tangible Things from [Redacted],</i> Dkt. No. BR 08-13 (FISC Dec. 12, 2008)	17
<i>In re Production of Tangible Things from [Redacted],</i> Dkt. No. BR 08-13 at 14 (FISC Mar. 2, 2009)	17

Other Authorities

Barton Gellman, <i>How 160,000 Intercepted Communications Led To Our Latest NSA Story</i> , Wash. Post (July 11, 2014)	21
Barton Gellman, Julie Tate & Ashkan Soltani, <i>In NSA-Intercepted Data, Those Not Targeted Far Outnumber The Foreigners Who Are</i> , Wash. Post (July 5, 2014)	20

Carol Leonnig, <i>Court: Ability to Police U.S. Spying Program Limited</i> , Wash. Post (Aug. 15, 2013)	17
Charlie Savage, <i>Door May Open for Challenge to Secret Wiretaps</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 16, 2013)	19
Faiza Patel, <i>How a Case of Stolen Corn Seeds Shows the Problem with the FISA Court</i> , JUST SECURITY (Apr. 1, 2015).....	22
John Shiffman & Kristina Cooke, <i>U.S. Directs Agents to Cover Up Program Used to Investigate Americans</i> , REUTERS (Aug. 5, 2013 3:25 PM).....	19
Julia Angwin, <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Trail of Evidence Leading to AT&T's Partnership with the NSA</i> , ProPublica (Aug. 15, 2015).....	23
Julia Angwin, <i>et al.</i> , <i>NSA Spying Relies on AT&T's 'Extreme Willingness to Help,'</i> ProPublica (Aug. 15, 2015).....	24
Office of the Director of National Intelligence, <i>Calendar Year 2014 Transparency Report</i> , IC on the Record (April 22, 2015)	20
Office of the Director of National Intelligence, <i>DNI Declassifies Intelligence Community Documents Regarding Collection Under Section 702 of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act (FISA)</i> , IC on the Record (Aug. 21, 2013).....	25
Office of the Inspector General of the NSA/CSS, <i>Working Draft Report</i> (Mar. 24, 2009)	23
<i>Privacy and Civil Liberties Oversight Board Public Hearing Regarding the Surveillance Program Operated Pursuant to Section 702 of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act</i> (Mar. 19, 2014)	13
Walter F. Mondale, Robert A. Stein, Caitlinrose Fisher, <i>No Longer a Neutral Magistrate: The Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court in the Wake of the War on Terror</i> , Minn. L. Rev., forthcoming (Jan. 1, 2016).....	16, 19
